TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE
SIENERGY, LP

RATE M — MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES

Applicable to: Inside City Limits of Grand Prairie, Manstield and Waxahachie

Effective Date:  January 1, 2018

Amendment Reason: Add Grand Prairie and Waxahachie to Rate Schedule

Page 1 of 3

Amendment Date: October 1, 2018

Application

The service charges listed below are in addition to any other charges under the Company’s Tariff for
Gas Service and will be applied for the condition described.

Applicable Charges

Service
Charge
No.

Name and Description

Amount of
Charge

Connection Charge During Business Hours
During standard business hours, for each reconnection of gas service
where service has been discontinued at the same premises for any
reason, for the initial inauguration of service, and for each
inauguration of service when the billable party has changed, with the
following exceptions:

(a) For a builder who uses gas temporarily during construction

or for display purposes.

(b) Whenever gas service has been temporarily interrupted

because of System outage or service work done by

Company; or

(c) For any reason deemed necessary for Company operations

$ 4750

Connection Charge After Business Hours
After standard business hours, for each reconnection of gas service
where service has been discontinued at the same premises for any
reason, for the initial inauguration of service, and for each
inauguration of service when the billable party has changed, with the
following exceptions:
(a) For a builder who uses gas temporarily during construction
or for display purposes.
(b) Whenever gas service has been temporarily interrupted
because of System outage or service work done by Company; or
(c) For any reason deemed necessary for Company operations

$ 75.00

Field Read of Meter
A read for change charge when it is necessary for the Company to
read the meter at a currently served location because of a change
in the billable party.

$ 37.50
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Service
Charge Name and Description Amount
No. of Charge
Returned Check Charges
4 Returned check handling charge for each check returned to $ 35.00

Company for any reason.
Charge for Temporary Discontinuance of Service - Residential
Whenever service has been temporarily disconnected at the
5 request of the customer, this charge plus the appropriate $ 3750
Connection Charge will be made to reestablish such service for
that customer at the same address.
Charge for Temporary Discontinuance of Service—Nonresidential
Whenever service has been temporarily disconnected at the request
6 of the customer, this charge plus the appropriate Connection $ 60.00
Charge will be made to reestablish such service for that customer
at the same address.
Charge for Meter Testing
The Company shall, upon request of a customer, make a test of the
accuracy of the meter serving that customer. The Company shall
inform the customer of the time and place of the test and permit the
customer or his authorized representative to be present if the
7 customer so desires. If no such test has been performed within the
previous four (4) years for the same customer at the same location, $ 37.50
the test shall be performed without charge. If such test has been
performed for the same customer at the same location within the
previous four (4) years, the Company will charge the Meter Testing
Fee. The customer must be properly informed of the result of any test
on a meter that services him.
Charge for Service Calls During Business Hours
8 A Service Call Charge is made for responding to a service call during | §  37.50
standard business hours that is determined to be a customer related
problem rather than a Company or Company facilities problem.
Charge for Service Calls After Business Hours
9 A Service Call Charge is made for responding to a service call after $ 60.00
standard business hours that is determined to be a customer related
problem rather than a Company or Company facilities problem.
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Service
Charge
No.

Name and Description

Amount
of Charge

10

Tampering Charge

No Company Meters, equipment, or other property, whether on
Customer’s premises or elsewhere, are to be tampered with or
interfered with for any reason. A Tampering Charge is made for
unauthorized reconnection or other tampering with Company
metering facilities or a theft of gas service by a person on the
customer’s premises or evidence by whomsoever at customer’s
premises. An additional cost for the cost of repairs and/or
replacement of damaged facilities and the installation of
protective facilities or relocation of meter are made at cost plus
appropriate charges as may be detailed in the Company’s Service
Rules and Regulations

$ 125.00

11

Credit/Debit Card Payments Charge
Bill payments using credit cards, debit cards, and electronic checks
(includes third-party transaction fees and administrative costs).

Actual
Cost

12

Tap Fees — Residential Meter
Fee to provide initial tap into the Company’s distribution system for
the establishment of service at a Residential location.

$ 125.00

13

Tap Fees — Commercial and Public School Meter
Fee to provide initial tap into the Company’s distribution system for the
establishment of service at a Commercial or Public School location.

$ 400.00

14

Pool or Upgraded Meter Installation Charge
Fee to install meter and regulators to support higher or multiple pressure
requirements on a residential service line.

$ 250.00

Taxes

In addition to the monthly charges above, each customer’s bill will include a charge for an
amount equivalent to the customer’s proportional part of any governmental levies payable by the
Company, exclusive of federal income taxes. From time to time, any tax factor may be adjusted,
if required, to account for any over- or under-recovery by the Company and to include an amount
equivalent to the proportionate part of any new tax or any other governmental imposition, rental
fee, or charge levied, assessed or imposed subsequent to the effective date of this tariff by any
governmental authority, including districts, created under the laws of the State of Texas. The
Company will also collect sales taxes where applicable. Gross Receipts Taxes and Franchise
Fees applicable within municipalities shall only be charged to customers within the incorporated

arcas.
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The Company has the right to contract with individual customers for the installation of gas
facilities. Upon the request of a prospective new customer for service in an area served by
SiEnergy, LP, SiEnergy, LP will extend its main lines up to 100 feet from an existing SiEnergy,
LP main in the Public Rights of Way, without charge. The 100-foot allowance applies to a single
customer or to a group of customers requesting service from the same extension. Customers
requesting mainline extensions in excess of 100 feet shall bear the actual cost of any additional
mainline, the cost of all yard and service lines, and the cost of any appurtenant equipment and
other costs necessary to install the extension, including applicable overhead charges. In addition,
the Company will charge the applicable tap fee as provided for in Rate M — Miscellaneous Service
Charges. SiEnergy, LP is not required to extend its mains or facilities if the customer will not use
gas for space heating and water heating, or the equivalent load, at a minimum.



